
City of Kelowna
Regular Council Meeting

AGENDA

Date: January 29, 2013

Time: 6:00 pm

Location: Council Chamber

City Hall, 1435 Water Street

Pages

1. Call to Order

2. Prayer

A Prayer will be offered by Councillor Hobson.

3. Bylaws Considered at Public Hearing

3.1 Bylaw No. 10791 (OCP12-0018), Blaskovich and Mair Developments Ltd., (N of)
Steele Road and 1450 Steele Road

1 - 2

Requires a majority of all Members of Council (5)

To give Bylaw No. 10791 second and third readings.

3.2 Bylaw No. 10792 (Z12-0058), Blaskovich and Mair Developments Ltd., (N of)
Steele Road and 1450 Steele Road

3 - 4

To give Bylaw No. 10792 second and third readings.

3.3 Bylaw No. 10793 (OCP12-0019), Interval Investment Inc., (E of) Steele Road 5 - 6

Requires a majority of all Members of Council (5)

To give Bylaw No. 10793 second and third readings.

3.4 Bylaw No. 10794 (Z12-0057), Interval Investment Inc., (E of) Steele Road 7 - 8

To give Bylaw No. 10794 second and third readings.

4. Notification of Meeting

The City Clerk will provide information as to how the following items on the Agenda

were publicized.



5. Development Permit and Development Variance Permit Reports

5.1 Development Variance Permit DVP11-0110, 1001 Westpoint Drive 9 - 26

The applicant proposes to vary the rear yard setback from 1.5m required to

0.0m proposed and the side yard setback from 1.0m required to 0.6m to

accommodate the as-built location of the shade structure.

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received. Mayor to

invite anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the

required variance(s) to come forward.

6. Reminders

7. Termination
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 10793 
 

Official Community Plan Amendment No. OCP12-0019 – 
Interval Investment Inc.   

(E of) Steele Road 

 
A bylaw to amend the "Kelowna 2030 – Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 10500". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 
1. THAT Map 4.1 - GENERALIZED FUTURE LAND USE of “Kelowna 2030 – Official 

Community Plan Bylaw No. 10500” be amended by changing the Generalized Future 
Land Use designation of a portion of Part 8.1 acres more or less of the South West 1/4, 
Section 29 shown outlined green on Plan B4787, Township 29, SDYD located on Steele 
Road, Kelowna, B.C., from the  S2RES – Single/Two Unit Residential designation and 
S2RESH – Single/Two Unit Residential – Hillside designation designation to the S2RES – 
Single/Two Unit Residential designation, the S2RESH – Single/Two Unit Residential – 
Hillside designation and the PARK – Major Park and Open Space designation as shown 
on Map “A” attached to and forming part of this bylaw; 

 
2. AND THAT pursuant to Section 882 of the Local Government Act, each reading of this 

bylaw receive an affirmative vote of a majority of all members of the Council; 
 
3. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 14th day of January, 2013. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the  
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this  
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this 
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 

 
City Clerk
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 10794 
Z12-0057 – Interval Investment Inc.  

(E of) Steele Road 

 

 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning 
classification of a portion of Part 8.1 acres more or less of the South West 1/4, Section 
29 shown outlined green on Plan B4787, Township 29, SDYD located on Steele Road, 
Kelowna, B.C., from the A1 – Agriculture 1 zone to the RU3 – Small Lot Housing zone, 
the P3 – Parks & Open Space zone and the A1 – Agriculture 1 zone as shown on Map “B” 
attached to and forming part of this bylaw. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 14th day of January, 2013. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 
 
 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this 
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: January 3, 2013 

To: City Manager 

From: Land Use Management, Community Sustainability (PMc) 

Application: DVP11-0110 Owner: Bruce A. & Debra A. Reid 

Address: 1001 Westpoint Dr. Applicant: 
Cam Kourany, agent for 
Bruce A. & Debra A. Reid 

Subject: Development Variance Permit 

Existing OCP Designation: Single/Two Unit Residential 

Existing Zone: RU1 – Large Lot Housing 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP11-0110, for Lot 
23, Sec. 31, Twp. 29, O.D.Y.D., Plan KAP74540, located on 1001 Westpoint Drive, Kelowna, BC;  
 
AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:  
 

Section 6.5.8(B): Accessory buildings in residential zones  
To vary the south-east side yard for an accessory building from 1.0 m required to 0.6 m 
proposed. 

Section 13.1.6(e): Development Regulations  
To vary the rear yard for an accessory building from 1.5 m required to 0.0 m proposed. 

2.0 Purpose 

The applicant proposes to vary the rear yard setback from 1.5m required to 0.0m proposed and 
the side yard setback from 1.0m required to 0.6m to accommodate the as-built location of the 
shade structure. 

3.0 Land Use Management  

The subject property is located in a neighborhood with a building scheme, where similar outdoor 
living arrangements have been installed on other lots.  Notably, this property is constrained by 
the steeply sloped park land located to the south-west and slope of the property from the south-
east towards the north-west.  The designer has located the patio area in the south corner of the 
property as this location is adjacent to the kitchen and dining area of the dwelling. 
 
The rear yard of the subject property faces south-west to take advantage of the vista overlooking 
the valley and Okanagan Lake.  However, owing to this orientation the rear yard is also exposed 
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to extreme sunlight and temperatures during the day.  The shade structure is a necessary 
consideration for the use of this space during the summer months.  The designer of both the 
landscape and accessory structures has considered the siting to maximize the functionality while 
attempting to minimize the potential impact on the neighbouring property.  The shade structures 
as designed are less than the maximum height permitted in the Zoning Bylaw.   
 
Since the time of construction, the owner has been meeting with the affected neighbour in an 
effort to find a mutually agreeable solution.  Recently, a third party has become involved, and an 
agreement has been reached to reconfigure the “roof” portion of the structure and lower the 
height of the structure. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background/Project Description 
The building permit for the principal dwelling located on the subject property was issued in 
December 2006, and a building permit for the pool was issued in February 2010.  
 
The Objective Statement for the sunshade apparatus provided by the designer stated: 

“The objective of the project was to create a structure that would provide intermittent, 
but effective shading from the hot Okanagan summer sun, as well as to assist in defining 
particular use areas within the context of the outdoor living space.  The shading element 
was to be achieved by fabricating a sloped, multiple-slatted, non-sheltering, open canopy 
that incorporated specific architectural features and forms that were congruent with the 
building language of the existing residence.” 

 
City Staff have been involved with an investigation of structures and fill being placed on City 
owned park land (Mission Ridge Park) adjacent to the pool area.  As well, the neighbour to the 
south-east of the subject property has voiced concern over the location and height of a shade 
structure and the corresponding impact on his view.  During this investigation, it was also 
discovered that the location of the accessory shade structure (constructed as part of the pool 
installation), does not conform to the siting requirements of the Zoning Bylaw.  The structure as 
installed has a building height of 4.2 m, measured to the mid-point between the eaveline and 
ridge, which is under the allowable maximum building height of 4.5m.  The floor level of the 
patio at this location is approximately 1.2m lower that the neighbouring property to the south- 
east.  There is a building scheme registered on title of the subject property, which requires any 
building plans to be submitted and approved prior to construction commencing.  However, the 
City of Kelowna is not required to enforce this building scheme. 
 
The intervening time has been used to come to an arrangement with the impacted neighbour.  
Recently, a third party has become involved in the dispute, and has been able to negotiate an 
agreement to provide support for the siting variance, subject to the roofline of the accessory 
building being modified to lower the building height and reduce the impact on the associated 
view of the lake and valley. 

4.2 Site Context 

The subject property is located on the south side of Westpoint Drive, overlooking Mission Ridge 
Park.  
 

Specifically, adjacent land uses are as follows: 
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Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North-West RU1 – Large Lot Housing Single Unit Residential 

South-West P3 – Parks and Open Space Mission Ridge Park 

North-East RU1 – Large Lot Housing Single Unit Residential 

South-East RU1 – Large Lot Housing Single Unit Residential 

 

Subject Property Map:         1001 Westpoint Drive 

 
 
The proposed application meets the requirements of the RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone as follows: 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA RU1 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 
Development Regulations 

Site Coverage 
40% buildings 

50% bldg. & driveways 
33.8% 
50% 

Height 
9.5 m /2½ storey 

4.5 m (accessory bldg.) 
9.5 m / 2½ storey 

3.5 m (accessory bldg.) 

Front Yard 4.5 m 4.55 m 

Side Yard (north-west) 2.3 m (2 or 2½ storey) 2.47 m 

Side Yard (south-east) 
2.3 m (2 or 2½ storey) 
1.0 m (accessory bldg.) 

2.3 m 
0.6 m (accessory bldg.) 

 
Rear Yard 

 

7.5 m (2 or 2½ storey) 
1.5 m (accessory bldg.) 

 

7.54 m (principal bldg.) 
0.0 m (accessory bldg.) 

 

Other Regulations 
Minimum Parking Requirements 2 stalls required 2 stalls provided 

 Indicates a requested variance to side yard setback to accessory building from 1.0m required to 0.6m proposed 

 Indicates a requested variance to rear yard setback to accessory building from 1.5m required to 0.0m proposed 

 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 

Approximate location of  
shade structure 
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5.0 Current Development Policies 

5.1.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) - Guidelines for “Intensive Residential – 
Hillside Design Guidelines1” 

1.8   Position buildings to preserve and enhance sightlines to and from significant view 
points.2 

6.0 Technical Comments 

6.1 Building & Permitting Department 

There will be a building permit required for the accessory structure. 

6.2 Development Engineering Department 

This application does not compromise any municipal services.  

6.3 Fire Department 

No concerns 
 
7.0 Application Chronology 
Date of Application Received:     June 22, 2011  

 
Date of File Update:  December 10, 2012  
(This is the date that the Applicant provided an update with respect to adjacent property owner 
negotiations/legal proceedings and requested to advance the file for Council consideration). 
 
NOTE:  The applicant has worked with a third party to negotiate a solution with the affected 
neighbour to  reduce the height of the structure to their satisfaction, and provide a position of 
support for the DVP application. 

Report prepared by: 

     
Paul McVey, Land Use Planner  
 

Reviewed by:    Danielle Noble, Manager, Urban Land Use 
 

Approved for Inclusion:  Shelley Gambacort, Director, Land Use Management 
 

Attachments: 

Location Map 
Applicant Design Rationale 
Site Plan 
Cross-section and Detail site plan 
Site Photos 
Revised Cross-section detail 

                                                
1
 OCP Chapter 14 - Intensive Residential Hillside Design Guidelines, page 14.31 
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